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Question Mike Raschio PSE WPAG NWCPUD PNGC Flathead SNOPUD SCL
1.   Should BPA 
continue to use 1-in-2 
NCP load forecasts?

Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes No concerns Yes No response

2.   Which assumption 
for wind?

60% or 100% of contract 
demand

Other, capaci ty factor 
of each plant

His torica l  peaks , 
capped by contract 
demand

100% of contract 
demand

100% of contract 
demand

100% of contract 
demand

Historica l  peaks , 
capped by contract 
demand

No response

3.   Which assumption 
for other non-Federa l  
resources?

Lower of contract 
demand or his torica l  
peaks

Contract demand, 
capped by nameplate

Lower of contract 
demand or his torica l  
peaks

Lower of contract 
demand or his torica l  
peaks

No response Contract demand

Historica l  peaks , 
capped by contract 
demand for resources  
operating for greater 
than 5 yrs ; for others , 
model  contract 
demand

No response

4.   Should BPA expand 
the FCRPS scenarios?

Yes , us ing adjusted 
nameplate

Yes , us ing his torica l  
peak

No response

Yes , us ing his torica l  
output coordinated 
with hydraul ic 
constra ints

Yes , us ing adjusted 
nameplate

No concerns

Yes , but only so long 
as  such efforts  
produce meaningful  
resul ts

No response

5.   How to ba lance the 
s tudy?

Pro rata Meri t order Pro rata

Other, don’t know what 
to do now but would 
be ideal  to use more 
rea l i s tic inputs

Pro rata Pro rata Not enough info No response

6.   Is  applying 
regional  average load 
growth to ETC 
sufficient?

Yes
No, should model  each 
county separately

Yes

No, should model  
large “spot” load 
growth individual ly 
and use the proposed 
method everywhere 
else 

No, should model  
large “spot” load 
growth individual ly 
and use the proposed 
method everywhere 
else

Yes Not enough info No response

7.   How to determine 
uncerta inty margin?

Percentage of TTC or 
di fference between 
posted and highest 
ETC va lues

Other, use only MOD-
008 compl iant 
ca lculations

No response
Other, TRM a lready in 
TTC i s  sufficient

No response
Percentage of 
di fference actual  flows  
and ETC va lues

Other, use a  margin 
reflective of errors  in 
generation and load 
forecasts

No response

8.   What data  would 
you l ike to see?

Output of test cases , 
based on 2017 ATC 
base case

No response
Magnitude of 
di fferences  between 
various  load forecasts

ATC resul ts  that send 
clear s ignals  to the 
market

No response
Appreciate the deta i l  
released to date

See above

Outputs  of powerflow 
studies  with the 
various  inputs  
proposed, reviewed w/ 
customers  in a  
workshop
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Question Mike Raschio PSE WPAG NRU PNGC PGE SNOPUD Iberdrola

1.  How to model  
wind?

Contract or des ignated 
demand, capped at 
nameplate

Contract or des ignated 
demand, capped at 
60% of nameplate

Contract or des ignated 
demand, capped at 
nameplate

Contract or des ignated 
demand, capped at 
nameplate

Contract or des ignated 
demand, capped at 
nameplate

High output
His torica l  peaks , 
capped at nameplate

Contract or des ignated 
demand, capped at 
nameplate

2.  How to model  non-
wind?

His torica l  peaks , 
capped at conract or 
des ignated demand

Contract demand, 
capped at nameplate

Contract or des ignated 
demand, capped at 
lower of nameplate or 
his torica l  peak

Contract or des ignated 
demand, capped at 
lower of nameplate or 
his torica l  peak

Contract or des ignated 
demand, capped at 
lower of nameplate or 
his torica l  peak

N/A

Historica l  peaks , 
capped by contract 
demand for resources  
operating for greater 
than 5 yrs ; for others , 
model  contract 
demand, capped at 
nameplate

Contract or des ignated 
demand, capped at 
lower of nameplate or 
his torica l  peak

3.  FCRPS at his torica l , 
adjusted nameplate, 
or nameplate? 

His torica l  peak Nameplate N/A Adjusted nameplate Adjusted nameplate N/A

Historica l  data  post 
2007, but only so long 
as  such efforts  
produce meaningful  
resul ts , and should 
take into account 
Oversupply

Should use an 
expanded range of 
FCRPS assumptions

4.   How to ba lance the 
Base Case?

Pro rata Pro rata Pro rata Pro rata Pro rata
More data  needed to 
compare the resul ts

Pro rata , shi fted 
seasonaly

Pro rata

5.   How to select ETC 
from the range 
produced via  
scenarios?

Highest or or median Median N/A Median Median Median

Highest, but should be 
informed by the 
probabi l i ty of the 
events

Median

6.   Regional  load 
growth rate appl ied to 
ETC?

Yes
Yes , but reevaluate as  
needed

Yes

Yes , but this  should be 
revis i ted to 
accommodate large 
spot loads

Yes , with some 
cons ideration for large 
spot load growth

More data  needed to 
compare the resul ts

Yes , but should be 
reevaluated annual ly

Yes

7.   Di fference between 
highest ETC and 
selected ETC = margin?

Yes No, use MOD-008 Yes N/A Yes
More data  needed to 
compare the resul ts

Yes , but should be 
informed by the 
probabi l i ty of the 
events

Yes

8.  Release margin 
only as  non-fi rm unti l  
a  better process  can 
be defined?

No, release as  fi rm on 
a  rol l ing four month 
bas is

No, release in the STF 
markets

Too early to opine
No, release in the 
weekly STF market

No, release in the 
da i ly, weekly STF 
markets

No, release in the STF 
markets

Yes Yes

9.  Encumber for NT 
resources  us ing 
PTDFs? 

Yes More info needed Yes Yes Yes N/A Yes Yes
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Thank You! 

Your participation and feedback on 
this process are greatly 

appreciated! 
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Timeline for LT ATC Changes 
 February – March 2016:  decision(s) for these ATC 

changes 
 March – April 2016:  workshop to announce decision(s) 

& updated ATC Methodology documents posted for 
written comment period 

 May – June 2016:  updated ATC Methodology 
documents finalized 

 July – August 2016:  ATC process changes incorporated 
into LT Base Case Update 
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